

#### **CONTRACT AMENDMENT N° 2**

# TO FRAMEWORK CONTRACT N° F-SE-17-T11-C08-L03 - Lot 03 - Czech Republic

FRANET - Data collection and research services on fundamental rights issues

1. The European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights (hereinafter referred to as "the contracting authority"), with its seat at Schwarzenbergplatz 11, A-1040 Vienna, Austria, which is represented for the purposes of the signature of this contract amendment by Michael O'Flaherty, Director,

of the one part, and

2. Institute of Sociology of the Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic

Public research institution

Reg. No 68378025

Jilská 361/1

11000, Prague

Czech Republic

VAT No CZ68378025

"the contractor", represented for the purposes of the signature of this amendment by Mr Mgr. (MSc. degree) Jindřich Krejčí, Ph.D., that acts on behalf of the contractor until the appointment of new director

on the other part,

HAVING REGARD to the framework contract No F-SE-17-T11-C08-L03-Lot 3 ("the FWC") signed by the contracting authority and the contractor on 07/12/2018, as last amended on 27/05/2019;

WHEREAS the contractor has informed the contracting authority that the legal representative of Institute of Sociology of the Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, Mr Tomas Kostelecký, Director has resigned and has been replaced by Mr Mgr. (MSc. degree) Jindřich Krejčí, Ph.D., that should act on behalf of the contractor and perform all acts and activities that a director of the contractor usually performs until the appointment of new director;

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:



## Article 1

References in the FWC to Mr Tomas Kostelecký as Director of the contractor shall be replaced as follows:

Mr Mgr. (MSc. degree) Jindřich Krejčí, Ph.D., that will act on behalf of the contractor until the appointment of new director.

Annex II of the framework contract shall be deemed to be modified accordingly.

### Article 2

All other provisions of the FWC shall remain unchanged and shall continue to apply for the period of performance indicated in Article 1.3 of the FWC.

## **Article 3**

The present amendment shall form an integral part of the FWC and it shall enter into force after signature by the last contracting party.

### **SIGNATURES**

For the contractor,

Mgr. Jindřich Krejčí, Ph.D.

For the contracting authority,

Michael O'Flaherty

